

Dealing Number



OFFICE USE ONLY

Privacy Statement

Collection of information from this form is authorised by legislation and is used to maintain publicly searchable records. For more information see the Department's website.

<b>1. Lessor</b>	<b>Lodger (Name, address, E-mail &amp; phone number)</b>	<b>Lodger Code</b>
<b>PARCEL 1</b> LAD PROPERTY (SUPERFUND) PTY LTD ACN 144 844 511 AS TRUSTEE UNDER INSTRUMENT 715593592, 71345886, 716190401,715593592 & 713458861	Payne Butler Lang PO Box 649, Bundaberg, Qld 4670 info@pbllaw.com Ph: 07 4132 8900	<b>BG920</b>
<b>PARCEL 2</b> LAD PROPERTY NO.2 (SUPERFUND) PTY LTD ACN 158 393 447 AS TRUSTEE UNDER INSTRUMENT NUMBER 714617846		
<b>PARCEL 3</b> LAD PROPERTY NO.3 (SUPERFUND) PTY LTD ACN 165 576 474 AS TRUSTEE UNDER INSTRUMENT NUMBER 715386563		

<b>2. Lot on Plan Description</b>	<b>Title Reference</b>
SEE ENLARGED PANEL	

<b>3. Lessee</b>	Given names	Surname/Company name and number	(include tenancy if more than one)
		AUSAVO CORPORATION PTY LTD AS TRUSTEE ACN 132 740 062	

<b>4. Interest being leased</b>
Fee simple

<b>5. Description of premises being leased</b>
The whole of the Land

<b>6. Term of lease</b>	<b>7. Rental/Consideration</b>
Commencement date/event: 01/07/2021	See attached Schedule
Expiry date: 30/06/2024 and/or Event:	
#Options: 3 x 3 year	
#Insert nil if no option or insert option period (eg 3 years or 2 x 3 years)	

<b>8. Grant/Execution</b>
The Lessor leases the premises described in item 5 to the Lessee for the term stated in item 6 subject to the covenants and conditions contained in:- *the attached schedule; * <del>the attached schedule and document no. _____</del> ; * <del>document no. _____</del> ; *Option in registered Lease no. _____ has not been exercised. * delete if not applicable

Witnessing officer must be aware of his/her obligations under section 162 of the Land Title Act 1994

.....signature	SEE ENLARGED PANEL	
.....full name		
.....qualification	/ / .....	
<b>Witnessing Officer</b>	<b>Execution Date</b>	<b>Lessor's Signature</b>
(Witnessing officer must be in accordance with Schedule 1 of Land Title Act 1994 eg Legal Practitioner, JP, C Dec)		

<b>9. Acceptance</b>		
The Lessee accepts the lease and acknowledges the amount payable or other considerations for the lease.		
.....signature	SEE ENLARGED PANEL	
.....full name		
.....qualification	/ / .....	
<b>Witnessing Officer</b>	<b>Execution Date</b>	<b>Lessee's Signature</b>
(Witnessing officer must be in accordance with Schedule 1 of Land Title Act 1994 eg Legal Practitioner, JP, C Dec)		

Title Reference 17692138, 13838066, 15040218, 18170236, 50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145

2. Lot on Plan Description	Title Reference
<b>PARCEL 1</b>	
LOT 1 ON CP RL1192	17692138
LOT 1 ON RP22918	13838066
LOT 2, 12 & 13 ON RP22991	15040218
LOT 22 ON RP 814322	18170236
LOT 26 ON RP862833	50101200
<b>PARCEL 2</b>	
LOT 3 ON RP22991	17043217
LOT 4, 5 & 6 ON RP 22991	17043216
<b>PARCEL 2</b>	
LOT 1 ON RP46725	50066142
LOT 1 ON CP RL6578	17703157
LOT 9 ON RP847136	50066145

**8. Grant/Execution**

The Lessor leases the premises described in item 5 to the Lessee for the term stated in item 6 subject to the covenants and conditions contained in:- \*the attached schedule; ~~\*the attached schedule and document no. \_\_\_\_\_~~;  
\* document no. \_\_\_\_\_; \*Option in registered Lease no. \_\_\_\_\_ has not been exercised.  
\* delete if not applicable

Witnessing officer must be aware of his/her obligations under section 162 of the Land Title Act 1994

LAD PROPERTY (SUPERFUND) PTY LTD  
ACN 144 844 511

.....signature

.....full name

.....qualification

26 AUG 2022  
/ /

Execution Date

.....Director

.....Director

Lessor's Signature

Witnessing Officer

(Witnessing officer must be in accordance with Schedule 1 of Land Title Act 1994 eg Legal Practitioner, JP, C Dec)

Witnessing officer must be aware of his/her obligations under section 162 of the Land Title Act 1994

LAD PROPERTY NO.2 (SUPERFUND) PTY LTD  
ACN 158 393 447

.....signature

.....full name

.....qualification

26 AUG 2022  
/ /

Execution Date

.....Director

.....Director

Lessee's Signature

Witnessing Officer

(Witnessing officer must be in accordance with Schedule 1 of Land Title Act 1994 eg Legal Practitioner, JP, C Dec)

Witnessing officer must be aware of his/her obligations under section 162 of the Land Title Act 1994

LAD PROPERTY NO.3 (SUPERFUND) PTY LTD  
ACN 132 740 062

.....signature

.....full name

.....qualification

26 AUG 2022  
/ /

Execution Date

.....Director

.....Director

Lessee's Signature

Witnessing Officer

(Witnessing officer must be in accordance with Schedule 1 of Land Title Act 1994 eg Legal Practitioner, JP, C Dec)

Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145

**9. Acceptance**

The Lessee accepts the lease and acknowledges the amount payable or other considerations for the lease.

.....signature

.....full name

.....qualification

**AUSAVO CORPORATION PTY LTD**  
**ACN 132 140 062**

**26 AUG 2022**

**Execution Date**

.....Director

.....Director

**Witnessing Officer**

(Witnessing officer must be in accordance with Schedule 1 of Land Title Act 1994 eg Legal Practitioner, JP, C Dec)

**Lessee's Signature**

Title Reference 17692138, 13838066, 15040218, 18170236, 50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145

REFERENCE SCHEDULE

Item 1

**Landlord**

**PARCEL 1**

LAD PROPERTY (SUPERFUND) PTY LTD ACN 144 844 511 AS TRUSTEE BEING A BARE OR SECURITY TRUST FOR LACHLAN GEOFFREY DONOVAN AND ANNALEISE ADELE DONOVAN AS TRUSTEES FOR THE LAD SUPERANNUATION FUND

**PARCEL 2**

LAD PROPERTY NO.2 (SUPERFUND) PTY LTD ACN 158 393 447 AS TRUSTEE BEING A BARE OR SECURITY TRUST FOR LACHLAN GEOFFREY DONOVAN AND ANNALEISE ADELE DONOVAN AS TRUSTEES FOR THE LAD SUPERANNUATION FUND

**PARCEL 3**

LAD PROPERTY NO.3 (SUPERFUND) PTY LTD AS TRUSTEE BEING A BARE OR SECURITY TRUST FOR LACHLAN GEOFFREY DONOVAN AND ANNALEISE ADELE DONOVAN AS TRUSTEES FOR THE LAD SUPERANNUATION FUND

Item 2

**Tenant**

AUSAVO CORPORATION PTY LTD ACN 132 740 062 AS TRUSTEE FOR THE DONOVAN FAMILY INVESTMENT TRUST

Item 3

**Premises**

[clause 1.2(11)]

The whole of the land described in Item 2 of Form 7 of which this Schedule forms part together with the Landlord's Improvements and/or the Plant and Equipment

Item 4

**Term**

Three (3) years commencing on 1 July 2021 and terminating on 30 June 2024

Item 5

**Option to Renew**

Three (3) years commencing on 1 July 2024 and terminating on 30 June 2027

Three (3) years commencing on 1 July 2027 and terminating on 30 June 2030

Three (3) years commencing on 1 July 2030 and terminating on 30 June 2033

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

- Item 6      **Base Rent**  
[clause 4.1]
- 25 & 73 Madsens Road, Isis - \$112,700.00 per annum or \$9,392.00 per month plus GST and Outgoings
- 674 Adies Road, Isis - \$150,000.00 per annum or \$12,542.00 per month plus GST and Outgoings
- 700 Adies Road, Isis - \$146,300.00 per annum or \$12,192.00 per month plus GST and Outgoings
- 105 Madsens Road, Isis - \$106,750.00 per annum or \$8,896.00 per month plus GST and Outgoings
- 3816 Goodwood Road, Kinkuna - \$54,600.00 per annum or \$4,550.00 per month plus GST and Outgoings
- Item 7      **Index Review Dates**
- Not Applicable
- Item 8      **Market Review Dates**
- 1/7/2024, 1/7/2027 and 1/7/2030, (if the Options are exercised)
- Item 9      **Tenant's Proportion of Outgoings**  
[clause 6.2]
- 100%
- Item 10     **Permitted Use**  
[clause 8.1]
- Primary Production – Avocado Orchard

**1. Meaning of Terms**

**1.1 Terms in Reference Schedule**

Terms in bold type in the Reference Schedule have the meaning shown opposite.

**1.2 Definitions**

- (1) "**Australian Institute**" means the Australian Institute of Valuers and Land Economists (Inc.) Queensland Division;
- (2) "**Base Rent**" means the amount stated in Item 6 of the Reference Schedule and includes any variation of it under this Lease;

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

- (3) "**Claim**" includes any claim or legal action and all costs and expenses incurred in connection with it;
- (4) "**Crop**" means the fruit crop produced from the orchard trees on the Premises;
- (5) "**Financial Year**" means 1 July to 30 June;
- (6) "**GST Act**" means *A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act* and includes other GST related legislation;
- (7) "**Land**" means the land described in item 2 of the Form 7 in this Lease;
- (8) "**Landlord's Improvements**" means any improvements of whatever nature or kind owned by the Landlord on the Leased Land during the Term, which includes the Avocado Trees on the Land at the Commencement Date but excludes any Avocado Trees planted during the Term by the Tenant, including in replacement of any Avocado Trees at the Commencement Date and any other Improvements made by the Tenant during the Term;
- (9) "**Leased Land**" means that part of the Land described in Item 5 of the Form 7 in this Lease;
- (10) "**Plant and Machinery**" means the plant and machinery set out in Appendix "A" to this Schedule;
- (11) "**Premises**" means the Leased Land and includes the Landlord's Improvements and the Plant and Machinery;
- (12) "**Rent**" means the Base Rent;
- (13) "**Requirement**" means any requirement, notice, order or direction of any authority and includes the provisions of any statute, ordinance or by-law;
- (14) "**Services**" means all utilities and services in or to the Premises;
- (15) "**Tenant's Employees**" means each of the Tenant's employees, contractors, agents, customers, subtenants, licensees or others (with or without invitation) who may be on the Premises or on the Leased Land;
- (16) "**Tenant's Property**" includes all fixtures and other articles in the Premises which are not the Landlord's Property; and
- (17) "**Valuer**" means a person who:
  - (a) is a fellow or an associate, of not less than 5 years' standing, of the Australian Institute and active in the relevant market at the time of his appointment;
  - (b) has at least 3 years' experience in valuing the kind of premises leased by this Lease;
  - (c) is appointed by the Landlord and the Tenant jointly (or failing agreement, is nominated by the President of the Australian Institute) to determine any question, dispute, or difference under this Lease to be determined by a Valuer; and

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

- (d) shall act as an expert and not as an arbitrator in determining any such question, dispute or difference and whose decision is final and binding on the Landlord and the Tenant.

**2. Condition Precedent**

- 2.1 Intentionally deleted

**3. Term and Holding Over**

- 3.1 Term

The Landlord leases the Premises to the Tenant for the Term.

- 3.2 Monthly Tenancy

If the Tenant continues to occupy the Premises after the Term with the Landlord's consent then:

- (1) the Tenant does so as a monthly tenant on the same basis as at the last day of the Term; and
- (2) either party may terminate the monthly tenancy by giving to the other one (1) month's notice expiring on any day.

**4. Rent and Rent Reviews**

- 4.1 Rent

The Tenant must:

- (1) pay the Rent by calendar monthly instalments in advance on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of each calendar month;
- (2) pay the first instalment on 11 July 2021;
- (3) if necessary, pay the first and last instalments apportioned on a daily basis; and
- (4) pay all instalments as the Landlord directs.

- 4.2 Definitions

In clause 4.3:

- (1) "index number" means the Consumer Price Index (All Groups) for Brisbane published by the Australian Bureau of Statistics. If that index no longer exists, "index number" means an index that the president of the Australian Institute decides best reflects changes in the cost of living in Brisbane; and
- (2) "review date" means an index review date or market review date.

- 4.3 Index Review

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066, 15040218, 18170236, 50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

(1) **Application**

This clause 4.3 applies if index review dates are inserted in Item 7 of the Reference Schedule.

(2) **Review**

The Base Rent must be reviewed on each index review date to an amount represented by A where:

$$A = \frac{B}{C} \times D$$

Where  $B$  = the index number for the quarter ending immediately before the relevant index review date;

$C$  = the index number for the quarter 1 year before the quarter in B; and

$D$  = the Base Rent payable immediately before the index review date.

**4.4 Market Rent Review**

If Item 8 of the Reference Schedule has been completed by inserting market review dates, the Base Rent may be reviewed on each market review date to an amount determined in accordance with the following procedure.

(1) **Landlord's Notice**

The Landlord may vary the Base Rent to an amount which it considers to be the current market rent for the Premises by notice to the Tenant ("Landlord's notice") not earlier than ninety (90) days or later than forty two (42) days before a market review date.

(2) **Tenant's Notice**

(a) Within twenty one (21) days after receiving the Landlord's notice, the Tenant may give the Landlord a notice ("Tenant's notice") stating the amount which the Tenant considers to be the market rent for the Premises and requiring the market rent to be determined under clauses 4.4(3) to 4.4(8).

(b) If the Tenant does not give the Tenant's notice within twenty one (21) days, the Base Rent payable until the next review date will be the amount stated in the Landlord's notice.

(3) **Negotiations**

Within twenty one (21) days of service of the Tenant's notice, the Landlord and the Tenant or their representatives must meet and attempt to resolve their dispute as to the market rent payable for the Premises at the market review date.

(4) **Valuer to Settle if Dispute**



**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066, 15040218, 18170236, 50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

- (a) If the Landlord and the Tenant have not agreed on the current market rent for the Premises within one (1) month after a market review date, the dispute must be referred for determination by a Valuer.
  - (b) The appointed Valuer will make a determination of the market rent as at the particular market review date.
  - (c) The Valuer must make a written determination containing reasons within one (1) month of his appointment.
  - (d) The Valuer's costs will be paid by the Landlord and the Tenant equally unless the Valuer determines otherwise. Either party may pay the Valuer's costs and recover from the other party his share of those costs.
- (5) Landlord's and Tenant's Submissions
- (a) A Valuer who accepts appointment under this clause 4.4 may confer with the Landlord or the Tenant and may require either party to supply information relevant to the determination.
  - (b) Any request for information must be complied with promptly by the party to whom it is directed, who must provide a copy of that information to the other party.
- (6) Written Submissions
- (a) The Landlord and the Tenant may make written submissions or supply other relevant information to the Valuer in relation to the market rent within fourteen (14) days of the Valuer's appointment. A party making a written submission or supplying other relevant information must at the same time make a copy of it available to the other party.
  - (b) The Valuer must not determine the market rent until the expiration of that period of fourteen (14) days.
- (7) Confidentiality
- All information given to the Valuer is confidential and must not be used other than for the purposes of this clause 4.4.
- (8) Valuer's Criteria
- (a) In determining the market rent as at a market review date, the Valuer may take into account any matters he considers relevant but, in making his determination, the Valuer must:
    - (i) determine the current market rent:
      - (A) on the basis of the rent that would be reasonably expected to be paid for the Premises if they were unoccupied and offered for leasing for the use for which the Premises may be used under this Lease or a substantially similar use;

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

- (B) on the basis of gross rent less outgoings payable by the Tenant under the Lease; and
- (C) on an effective rent basis;
- (ii) not having regard to the value of the goodwill of the Tenant's business or the Tenant's Property; and
- (iii) have regard to:
  - (A) submissions from the Landlord and the Tenant about the market rent of the Premises; and
  - (B) any other matters prescribed the subject of a Requirement.
- (b) "Effective rent basis" for the determination of current market rent under this clause 4.4(8) means the determination of the current market rent taking into account all associated advantages and disadvantages under arrangements made between the Landlord and the Tenant that reflect the net consideration passing to the Landlord from the Tenant under the Lease and associated arrangements.

**4.5 Payment of Rent Pending Review**

- (1) Until the determination of Base Rent has been made, the Tenant will pay Base Rent at the rate payable at the date of the Landlord's notice.
- (2) Any variation in Base Rent as the result of review under clauses 4.3 or 4.4 will take effect on the review date.
- (3) Within fourteen (14) days of the determination, the Landlord will refund any overpaid Base Rent or the Tenant will pay any shortfall.

**4.6 Rent Not to Decrease**

If the reviewed Rent would be less than the Rent payable prior to the review date, then the Rent remains unchanged.

**5. Goods and Services Tax**

**5.1 Definitions**

In this Lease the expressions "GST", "input tax credit", "supply", "taxable supply", "tax invoice", "recipient" and "consideration" have the meanings given to those expressions in GST Act.

**5.2 Prices are GST Exclusive**

Unless otherwise expressly stated, all prices or other sums payable or consideration to be provided under or in accordance with this Lease are exclusive of GST.

**5.3 Payment of GST**

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

If GST is imposed on any supply made under or in accordance with this Lease then:

- (1) in addition to the consideration or other amount payable for the taxable supply; and
- (2) subject to the recipient receiving a valid tax invoice in respect of the taxable supply at or before the time of payment;

the recipient of the supply must pay to the supplier the amount of the GST payable on the taxable supply at the same time and in the same manner as payment for the supply must be made under this Lease.

**5.4 Exclusion of GST on reimbursement of Expenses**

If a party to this Lease is required to reimburse any other party for any expense (including any contribution to Outgoings), loss or liability incurred or to be incurred by the other party ("reimbursable expense"), the amount payable by the first party is the amount of the reimbursable expense net of input tax credits (if any).

**6. Outgoings**

**6.1 Definition of Outgoings**

- (1) The term "outgoings" means all charges, levies, assessments, or rates issued by the Local Government and payable by the Landlord as the owner or occupier of the Leased Land, or the Premises, or by virtue of the use to which the Leased Land or Premises is put, together with any charge for Services used by the Tenant.

**6.2 Tenant's Proportion of Outgoings**

- (1) The term "Tenant's proportion of outgoings" means that proportion of the outgoings stated as a percentage in Item 9 of the Reference Schedule (if any).

**6.3 Payment by the Tenant of Outgoings**

- (1) The Landlord must give the Tenant written notice of any Outgoings payable by the Tenant where notice requiring payment is received by the Landlord.
- (2) The Tenant must pay the Tenant's proportion of the Outgoings to the Landlord or as the Landlord directs within thirty (30) days of the service of the notice referred to in clause 6.3(1).
- (3) Where notice of the Outgoing is given direct to the Tenant, the Tenant must pay within the time prescribed in the notice.

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066, 15040218, 18170236, 50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

6.4 Apportionment of Outgoings

- (1) Any Outgoing relating to a period not entirely within the Term is to be adjusted on a daily basis;
- (2) Where an Outgoing does not relate exclusively to the Premises, the owner or occupier thereof, or the Tenant's business, the Tenant is required to pay only a fair and just proportion as agreed between the parties and failing agreement, as determined by a Valuer.
- (3) Where any Outgoing provides for a periodic fee or a base allocation and then an amount per unit of consumption, the periodic fee or base allocation will be apportioned on a daily basis and any further charge for consumption shall be paid by the party responsible for such consumption.

7. **Damage and Destruction**

7.1 Rent Reduction

If the Premises are damaged or destroyed and as a result the Tenant cannot use or gain access to the Premises then from the date that the Tenant notifies the Landlord of the damage or destruction the Landlord:

- (1) must reduce the Rent and any other money owing to the Landlord by a reasonable amount depending on the type and extent of damage or destruction; and
  - (2) cannot enforce clause 11.1 against the Tenant;
- until the Premises are fit for use or accessible.

7.2 Tenant May Terminate

The Tenant may terminate this Lease by notice to the Landlord:

- (1) if the Premises are rendered wholly unfit for occupation and use by the Tenant or wholly inaccessible, or
- (2) unless the Landlord:
  - (a) within three (3) months of receiving the Tenant's notice of termination, notifies the Tenant that the Landlord will reinstate the Premises; and
  - (b) carries out the reinstatement works within a reasonable time.

7.3 Exceptions

Clauses 7.1 and 7.2 will not apply where:

- (1) the damage or destruction:
  - (a) was caused by; or
  - (b) was contributed to by, or

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066, 15040218, 18170236, 50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

(c) arises from;

any wilful act or negligence of the Tenant or the Tenant's Employees; or

(2) an insurer under any policy effected by the Landlord refuses indemnity or reduces the sum payable under the policy because of any act or default of the Tenant or the Tenant's Employees.

#### 7.4 Landlord May Terminate

If the Landlord considers the damage to the Premises renders it impractical or undesirable to reinstate the Premises it may terminate this Lease by giving the Tenant at least one (1) month's notice ending on any day of the month. At the end of that month's notice, this Lease ends.

#### 7.5 Dispute Resolution

Any dispute under this clause 7 must be determined by a Valuer.

#### 7.6 Landlord Not Obligated to Reinstate

(1) Nothing in this Lease obliges the Landlord to reinstate the Premises or the means of access to them.

(2) When reinstating the Premises, the Landlord is entitled to change their design, fabric, character or dimensions to comply with any Requirement.

#### 7.7 Antecedent Rights

Termination under this clause 7 does not effect either parties' accrued rights before termination.

### 8. Use of the Premises

#### 8.1 Permitted Use

The Tenant must only use the Premises for the Permitted Use.

#### 8.2 Restrictions on Use

The Tenant must not:

(1) disturb occupiers of adjacent premises;

(2) overload any Services;

(3) damage the Landlord's Improvements;

(4) alter the Premises, install any partitions or equipment or do any building work without the Landlord's prior consent;

(5) do anything that may invalidate the Landlord's insurance or increase the Landlord's premiums;  
or

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066, 15040218, 18170236, 50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

- (6) store inflammable or explosive or dangerous or volatile substances on the Premises unless reasonably required for the Tenant's business and stored in compliance with any Requirement.

8.3 No Warranty as to Use

The Landlord does not warrant that the Premises:

- (1) are suitable for any purpose; or
- (2) may be used for the Permitted Use; or
- (3) are of any state, condition or capacity.

8.4 Requirements

At its expense, the Tenant must comply with any Requirement concerning the Premises, the Tenant's Property or the Tenant's use or occupation of the Premises.

8.5 Farming Operations

The Tenant must farm, work and use the Premises throughout the Term in a good and husbandlike manner according to the most improved standards of husbandry for similar lands, crops and businesses in the district and without limiting the generality of that obligation, must as and when required:

- (1) properly prune and/or maintain all producing orchard trees;
- (2) control all pests, diseases, weeds and undergrowth;
- (3) keep the soil in good health and condition;
- (4) promptly and efficiently harvest all of the Crop;
- (5) market all of the Crop produced in an efficient and businesslike manner;
- (6) implement proper soil conservation measures;
- (7) prevent its operations in or about the Premises from adversely affecting neighbouring land, property or business;
- (8) where appropriate, properly irrigate the Premises;
- (9) where appropriate properly fertilise the Premises;
- (10) maintain all irrigation equipment, drains and watercourses clean and in good order, free of obstruction;
- (11) protect the Premises from fire and other damage;
- (12) not fell timber on the Leased Land;

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

- (13) not without the Landlord's consent grow crops other than avocado of approved varieties on the Land except for the purpose of fertilising fallow land;

**9. Crop Arrangements**

**9.1 Crop Entitlements**

- (1) The Tenant shall have the benefit of any first producing plants, or crops growing on the Leased Land which are the property of the Landlord at the commencement date ("the first crop");
- (2) The Landlord shall have the benefit of any first producing plants, or crops growing on the Leased Land at the expiry date ("the last crop");
- (3) The Landlord has no entitlement to compensation for the first crop nor the Tenant for the last crop but the Tenant must ensure that the last crop is similar in quality and quantity to the first crop and the Tenant must account to the Landlord for any deficiency in the last crop.
- (4) Nothing in this clause assigns ownership of the first crop or the last crop.
- (5) Any difference arising between the parties in relation to the subject matter of this clause shall be determined by a Valuer.

**9.2 Consumable Stores Arrangements**

- (1) The Tenant shall have the use and benefit of the consumable stores held by the Landlord in respect of the Premises and the business conducted thereon at the commencement date ("the opening stores").
- (2) The Landlord shall have the use and benefit of the consumable stores held by the Tenant in respect of the Premises and the business conducted thereon at the expiry date ("the closing stores").
- (3) The Landlord has no entitlement to compensation for the opening stores nor the Tenant for the closing stores but the Tenant must ensure that the closing stores are similar in quality and quantity to the first opening stores. The Tenant must account to the Landlord for any discrepancy in the closing stores.
- (4) Nothing in this clause assigns ownership of the opening stores or the closing stores.
- (5) Any difference arising between the parties in relation to the subject matter of this clause shall be determined by a Valuer.

**10. Fences**

- 10.1 (1) The Landlord is not liable to contribute towards the erection or maintenance of any fence on the Premises during the Term.

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

- (2) The Tenant is at the Tenant's expense to maintain any existing fences and erect and maintain any further fences which may be required by the Tenant, the Landlord, any Requirement or lawfully required by any adjoining owner or occupier during the Term.
- (3) The Tenant must maintain all fences in good repair and suitable for the purpose for which they are erected during the Term.
- (4) The Tenant shall satisfy and indemnify the Landlord in respect of any matters, requirements, obligations, claims or notices under the Neighbourhood Disputes Resolution Act 2011.

10.2 The Landlord shall maintain all existing fences on the boundary of the Premises in good repair and suitable for the purpose for which they were constructed during the Term but the Tenant shall be absolutely responsible for all other fences on or about the Premises during the Term.

## **11. Maintenance and Repair**

### **11.1 Repair**

- (1) The Tenant must:
  - (a) keep the Premises in good repair and condition except for fair wear and tear, inevitable accident and inherent structural defects; and
  - (b) fix any damage to the Premises caused by the Tenant or the Tenant's Employees.
- (2) The Landlord may do any repairs or maintenance to the Building. The Landlord must give the Tenant reasonable notice before doing so and must cause as little disruption to the Tenant's business as is reasonably possible in the circumstances.

### **11.2 Cleaning, Maintenance and Breakages**

The Tenant must:

- (1) keep the Premises tidy and free of rubbish, refuse, waste and scrap or obsolete goods; and
- (2) keep the Tenant's Property maintained in good order and condition;
- (3) immediately repair or replace:
  - (a) broken glass with glass of the same quality;
  - (b) damaged or inoperative electric light bulbs, globes, tubes, other lights, light switches and power points which may become damaged or fail to operate; and
  - (c) Landlord's Improvements which are broken or damaged by the Tenant or the Tenant's Employees.



**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

### **11.3 Repair and Maintenance of Plant and Machinery**

- (1) Having regard to the condition of the Plant and Machinery at the commencement date, the Tenant must keep it in good working order during the Term.
- (2) If an item of Plant and Machinery becomes incapable of economic repair during the Term without any default, neglect, omission or misconduct on the part of the Tenant or the Tenant's Employees, the Tenant has the right to have such item excluded from the Lease and replaced by any items acquired in substitution.
- (3) Such item is excluded from the Lease if:
  - (a) the Landlord consents in writing to its exclusion and replacement with a substitute item; and
  - (b) the Tenant delivers the item to the Landlord or as the Landlord directs; or
  - (c) a Valuer so determines.
- (4) Any difference under this clause must be determined by a Valuer.

### **11.4 Landlord's Right to Inspect and Repair**

- (1) The Landlord may enter the Premises for inspection or to carry out maintenance, repairs or work at any reasonable time after giving notice to the Tenant. In an emergency, the Landlord may enter at any time without giving the Tenant notice.
- (2) The Landlord may carry out any of the Tenant's obligations on the Tenant's behalf if the Tenant does not carry them out on time. If the Landlord does so, the Tenant must promptly pay the Landlord's costs.

### **11.5 Notice of Damage or Defect in Services**

The Tenant must promptly give the Landlord notice of:

- (1) any damage to, defect or disrepair in the Services or the Landlord's Improvements; and
- (2) any circumstances likely to cause any risk to the Premises or any person.

## **12. Assignment and Subletting**

12.1 The Tenant must obtain the Landlord's consent before the Tenant assigns, sublets or deals with its interest in the Premises.

12.2 The Landlord must give its consent if:

- (1) the Tenant satisfies the Landlord that the new tenant is financially secure and has the ability to carry out the Tenant's obligations in this Lease;

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

- (2) the new tenant signs any agreement and gives any security which the Landlord reasonably requires;
- (3) the Tenant complies with any other reasonable requirements of the Landlord;
- (4) the Tenant is not in breach of the Lease; and
- (5) the Tenant pays the Landlord's reasonable costs of giving its consent.

12.3 The Tenant must obtain the Landlord's consent to any change in its shareholding unless it is a listed public company or a subsidiary of a listed public company.

**12.4 Charges Over Tenant's Property**

- (1) Without the Landlord's prior consent, the Tenant will not mortgage, charge, lease or deal with any Tenant's Property if that requires or may require the Landlord to sign a waiver or similar document.
- (2) The consent will not be unreasonably withheld if:
  - (a) the Tenant wishes to enter into a mortgage, charge or lease in good faith as a means of financing the Tenant's Property; and
  - (b) the waiver is in a form acceptable to the Landlord and the Tenant pays the Landlord's reasonable costs in relation to it.
- (3) The Tenant must not grant any lien over crops on the Premises without the Landlord's consent.

**13. Insurances and Indemnities**

**13.1 Tenant's Insurance**

The Tenant must maintain insurance for:

- (1) public risk for at least \$10,000,000 in the joint names of the Landlord and the Tenant or with the Landlord nominated as an interest party; and
- (2) the Tenant's Property for its full value.

**13.2 Tenant's Policies**

All policies under this clause 13 must be acceptable to the Landlord and with an insurer approved by the Landlord.

**13.3 Proof of Insurance Policies**

The Tenant must give the Landlord evidence of its insurance if the Landlord asks for it.

**13.4 Tenant's Release and Indemnity**

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066, 15040218, 18170236, 50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

- (1) The Tenant occupies and uses the Premises at its own risk. The Tenant also carries out building work in the Premises at its risk.
- (2) The Tenant releases the Landlord from and indemnifies it against all Claims for damages, loss, injury or death:
  - (a) whether or not it is caused by the Tenant's negligence or default if it:
    - (i) occurs in the Premises;
    - (ii) arises from the use of the Services in the Premises; or
    - (iii) arises from the overflow or leakage of water from the Premises;except to the extent that it is caused by the Landlord's deliberate act or negligence; and
  - (b) if it arises from the negligence or default of the Tenant or the Tenant's Employees, except to the extent that it is caused by the Landlord's deliberate act or negligence.
- (3) The Landlord must do everything reasonable to ensure the Services operate efficiently but the Landlord is not liable if they do not.
- (4) The Tenant releases the Landlord from and indemnifies the Landlord against any Claim or costs arising from anything the Landlord is permitted to do under this Lease.

**14. Work health & safety**

**14.1 Additional definitions**

In this clause 14, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

- (1) **Building** means any building or other fixed improvement:
  - (a) on the Land that the Tenant is required to repair or maintain or with the Landlord's consent will alter; and/or
  - (b) the Tenant, with the Landlord's consent will construct on the Land;
- (2) **Contractor** means the person engaged by the Tenant to undertake Work;
- (3) **Induction** means the Landlord's or Principal Contractor's work health and safety induction program for the Land or Building;
- (4) **PCBU** means a person conducting a business or undertaking as referred to in the WH&S Law;
- (5) **Principal Contractor** has the meaning given to the term 'principal contractor' in the WH&S Regulations;
- (6) **Safety Documents** means:
  - (a) work health safety policies and procedures;

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

- (b) work health safety management system;
  - (c) risk assessments and safe work method statements;
  - (d) insurance certificates;
  - (e) incident reports; and
  - (f) any other documents relating to safety issues and Work;
- (7) **WH&S Act** means the *Work Health and Safety Act 2011* (Qld);
- (8) **WH&S Law** means the *Work Health and Safety Regulations 2011* (Qld); and
- (9) **Work** means any construction activity carried out by, or for the Premises.

#### 14.2 Consultation, Cooperation and Coordination

The Tenant must cooperate, consult and coordinate with the Landlord, and any other relevant person nominated as the Landlord's delegate, and ensure that, where necessary, any of the Tenant's employees and agents cooperate, consult and coordinate with the Landlord, or any other relevant person nominated as the Landlord's delegate in relation to any work health and safety issues arising out of the Premises or the Work, so far as is reasonably practicable.

#### 14.3 Builder's or Landlord's requirements

- (1) The Tenant must:
- (a) comply and ensure that the Contractor and each of the Contractor's employees and agents complies with any work health and safety guidelines reasonably formulated by the Landlord;
  - (b) complete the Induction and ensure that the Contractor and each of the Contractor's employees and agents complete the Induction before carrying out any Work at the Premises;
  - (c) ensure that no Work is undertaken by any person who has not completed the Induction and, upon request, provide evidence to the Landlord demonstrating compliance with this obligation;
  - (d) ensure that each of its employees and agents, and the Contractor, comply with the Landlord's reasonable requirements under WH&S Law in connection with the Building; and
  - (e) upon request, supply copies of Safety Documents to the Landlord.
- (2) The Landlord may prohibit an individual who has not completed the Induction to the Landlord's satisfaction (acting reasonably) from carrying out any part of the Work.

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

#### 14.4 Appointment of Principal Contractors

Without limiting the Tenant's other obligations and the Landlord's rights under this agreement, for the period from the commencement of any Work until the first to occur to completion of the Work or the expiry or earlier termination of this Lease:

- (1) the Tenant is the PCBU commissioning the Work and must appoint a Principal Contractor for the Work;
- (2) the Landlord authorises the Tenant, and the party that the Tenant appoints as Principal Contractor, to exercise such authority as is necessary to discharge its obligations, and ensure the discharge of those imposed on a Principal Contractor under WH&S Law;
- (3) the Tenant must ensure that a copy of any written notice of subsequent appointment of a different person as Principal Contractor is immediately given to the Landlord;
- (4) the Tenant must ensure that the Work is carried out in a manner which at all times complies with WH&S Law, including by ensuring that:
  - (a) all required Safety Documents are in place before Work commences, are maintained and applied in the workplace;
  - (b) the Principal Contractor installs signs that are clearly visible from outside the Premises identifying the Principal Contractor and stating the contact telephone numbers for the Principal Contractor (including an after hours emergency telephone number).

#### 14.5 Control Premises

Without limiting the Tenant's obligations and the Landlord's rights under this Lease, the parties agree that for the period from the commencement of any Work until the first to occur of completion of the Work or the expiry or earlier termination of this Lease:

- (1) the Tenant has control and management of:
  - (a) those parts of the Premises where the work is being carried out and completed as a workplace area; and
  - (b) the Work; and
- (2) the Tenant must comply with WH&S Law concerning the control and management of those parts of the Premises where the work is being carried out and completed as a workplace area and the Work, including by preparing a plan for the systematic control of all workplace hazards, providing access to the current plan, maintaining and updating the plan and monitoring its application.

#### 14.6 Protection of Public

- 14.7 The Tenant must ensure that, at all times, there is adequate separation of the Work from other areas of the Land to ensure the protection of the Landlord, other occupiers or users of any of the Land and members of the public.

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

**15. Mortgagee's Consent**

- 15.1 This Lease is not conditional on the mortgagee's written consent under any mortgage over the Land.
- 15.2 The Landlord and the Tenant must sign a deed containing the reasonable terms and conditions of mortgagee's consent.

**16. Default and Termination**

**16.1 Default**

The Tenant defaults under this Lease if:

- (1) the Rent or any money payable by the Tenant is unpaid for fourteen (14) days;
- (2) the Tenant breaches any other term of this Lease;
- (3) the Tenant assigns its property for the benefit of creditors; or
- (4) the Tenant enters into any form of liquidation, is wound up or dissolved, enters into a scheme of arrangement for creditors, is placed under official management or a receiver and/or manager of any of its assets is appointed.

**16.2 Forfeiture of Lease**

If the Tenant defaults and does not remedy the default when the Landlord requires it to do so, the Landlord may do any one or more of the following:

- (1) re-enter and take possession of the Premises;
- (2) by notice to the Tenant, terminate this Lease;
- (3) by notice to the Tenant, convert the unexpired portion of the Term into a tenancy from month to month;
- (4) exercise any of its other legal rights; and/or
- (5) recover from the Tenant or the Guarantor (if any) any loss suffered by the Landlord due to the Tenant's default.

**16.3 Consequences of Default**

- (1) Repudiation
  - (a) If the Tenant repudiates this Lease or breaches an essential term of this Lease the Landlord may recover all money payable by the Tenant under this Lease up to the end of the Term. However, the Landlord must minimise its loss.
  - (b) The essential terms are:
    - (i) to pay Rent [clause 4.1];

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066, 15040218, 18170236, 50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

- (ii) to pay GST [clause 4.1];
- (iii) to pay outgoing [clause 6.3];
- (iv) to use the Premises for only the Permitted Use [clause 8.1];
- (v) to comply with Requirements [clause 8.4];
- (vi) to farm in a good and husbandlike manner [clause 8.5]
- (vii) not to assign, sublet or deal with the Lease without consent [clause 12.1];
- (viii) not to mortgage or charge Tenant's Property or crops [clause 12.4];
- (ix) to repair [clause 11.1]; and
- (x) to repair Plant and Machinery [clause 11.3].

(2) **Landlord's Entitlement to Damages**

The Landlord's entitlement to damages is not limited or affected if:

- (a) the Tenant abandons the Premises;
- (b) the Landlord elects to re-enter the Premises or terminate this Lease;
- (c) the Landlord accepts the Tenant's repudiation; or
- (d) the parties' conduct constitutes or may constitute a surrender by operation of law.

(3) **Liquidated Debt**

The Landlord may remedy any default by the Tenant and recover its costs of doing so from the Tenant as a liquidated debt.

**16.4 Waiver**

- (1) No waiver by the Landlord is effective unless it is in writing.
- (2) Despite the Landlord's knowledge at the time, a demand for Rent or other money owing by the Tenant or the subsequent acceptance of Rent or other money does not constitute a waiver of any earlier default by the Tenant.

**16.5 Interest on Overdue Money**

The Landlord may charge daily interest to the Tenant on any late payment by the Tenant at a rate of 2% above the Landlord's bank's rate for unsecured overdraft accommodation over \$100,000 on the day the payment was due.

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066, 15040218, 18170236, 50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

**17. Termination of Term**

**17.1 Tenant's Obligations**

On termination the Tenant must:

- (1) vacate the Premises and give them back to the Landlord in good repair and condition;
- (2) remove all the Tenant's Property from the Premises; and
- (3) repair any damage caused by removal of the Tenant's Property and leave the Premises clean.

**17.2 Failure to Remove Tenant's Property**

If the Tenant does not remove the Tenant's Property at the end of the Term, the Landlord may:

- (1) remove and store the Tenant's Property at the Tenant's risk and expense; or
- (2) treat the Tenant's Property as abandoned, in which case title in the Tenant's Property passes to the Landlord who may deal with it as it thinks fit without being liable to account to the Tenant.

**18. General**

**18.1 Notices**

**(1) In Writing**

Any notice given under this Lease must be in writing. A notice by the Landlord is valid if signed by an officer or solicitor of the Landlord or any other person nominated by the Landlord.

**(2) Notice of Tenant's Address**

The Tenant must promptly notify the Landlord of its address and email address and the address and email address of any Guarantor and update the notice if any changes occur.

**(3) Service of Notice on Tenant**

The Landlord may serve a notice on the Tenant by:

- (a) giving it to the Tenant personally;
- (b) leaving it at the Premises;
- (c) sending it to the Tenant's email address; or
- (d) posting it to the Tenant's last known registered office, place of business or residence.

**(4) Service of Notice on Landlord**

The Tenant may serve a notice on the Landlord by leaving it at, or posting or emailing it to the Landlord's office set out in Item 1 of the Reference Schedule.



**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066, 15040218, 18170236, 50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

18.2 Costs

The Tenant must pay the Landlord:

- (1) stamp duty and registration fees on this Lease including any fines and penalties except those due to the Landlord's default;
- (2) surveyors' fees for the preparation of any plan required for the registration of this Lease; and
- (3) the Landlord's reasonable legal fees and disbursements in connection with:
  - (a) the preparation of this Lease;
  - (b) any consent required under this Lease;
  - (c) obtaining the consent of any mortgagee of the Leased Land and production of the title deed;
  - (d) any assignment or subletting;
  - (e) any surrender or termination of this Lease except through its expiry; and
  - (f) any default by the Tenant or the Tenant's Employees in observing or performing the provisions of this Lease.

18.3 Power of Attorney

- (1) The Tenant irrevocably appoints the Landlord and each of its officers as the Tenant's attorney.
- (2) After the right to re-enter has arisen the Landlord, as the Tenant's attorney, may sign:
  - (a) a surrender of this Lease;
  - (b) a withdrawal of any caveat lodged by the Tenant; or
  - (c) any other document concerning this Lease.
- (3) In doing so, the attorney may use the Tenant's name and do anything relating to the Premises which the Tenant could do.

18.4 Dealing with the Leased Land

The Landlord may subdivide the Leased Land or grant easements or other rights over it.

**19. Option of Renewal**

**19.1 Option**

If Item 5 of the Reference Schedule contains a proposed further term and the Tenant:

- (1) wishes to lease the Premises for the further term;

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066, 15040218, 18170236, 50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

- (2) gives notice to that effect to the Landlord not more than 6 months and not less than 3 months before the Term expires; and
- (3) has not breached an essential term of this Lease;

the Landlord must grant a lease of the Premises ("**First Further Lease**") to the Tenant on the same terms and conditions as this Lease.

**19.2 First Further Lease**

In the Further Lease, the reference schedule is varied as follows:

- Item 4 Term**  
Three (3) years commencing on 1 July 2024 and terminating on 30 June 2027
- Item 5 Option to Renew**  
Three (3) years commencing on 1 July 2027 and terminating on 30 June 2030  
Three (3) years commencing on 1 July 2030 and terminating on 30 June 2033
- Item 6 Base Rent**  
An amount to be agreed between the Landlord and the Tenant or, failing agreement 2 months before the Term expires, an amount to be determined by following the procedure set out in clause 4.4 as if the last day of the Term was a Market Review Date
- Item 7 Index Review Dates**  
Not Applicable
- Item 8 Market Review Dates**  
1/7/2027 and 1/7/2030

**19.3 Omission of this Clause 19**

This clause 19 will be omitted from the Further Lease.

**19.4 Parties to Sign Further Lease**

The Landlord, the Tenant and the Guarantor (if any) must sign an instrument of amendment under section 67 of the *Land Title Act 1994* or a Further Lease within a reasonable time after service on the Landlord of a notice under clause 19.1(2).

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

**20. Option of Renewal**

**20.1 Option**

If Item 5 of the Reference Schedule contains a proposed further term and the Tenant:

- (1) wishes to lease the Premises for the further term;
- (2) gives notice to that effect to the Landlord not more than 6 months and not less than 3 months before the Term expires; and
- (3) has not breached an essential term of this Lease;

the Landlord must grant a lease of the Premises ("**Second Further Lease**") to the Tenant on the same terms and conditions as this Lease.

**20.2 Second Further Lease**

In the Further Lease, the reference schedule is varied as follows:

**Item 4 Term**

Three (3) years commencing on 1 July 2027 and terminating on 30 June 2030

**Item 5 Option to Renew**

Three (3) years commencing on 1 July 2030 and terminating on 30 June 2033

**Item 6 Base Rent**

An amount to be agreed between the Landlord and the Tenant or, failing agreement 2 months before the Term expires, an amount to be determined by following the procedure set out in clause 4.4 as if the last day of the Term was a Market Review Date

**Item 7 Index Review Dates**

Not Applicable

**Item 8 Market Review Dates**

1/7/2030

**20.3 Omission of this Clause 20**

This clause 20 will be omitted from the Further Lease.

**20.4 Parties to Sign Further Lease**

The Landlord, the Tenant and the Guarantor (if any) must sign an instrument of amendment under section 67 of the *Land Title Act 1994* or a Further Lease within a reasonable time after service on the Landlord of a notice under clause 20.1(2).

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

**21. Option of Renewal**

**21.1 Option**

If Item 5 of the Reference Schedule contains a proposed further term and the Tenant:

- (1) wishes to lease the Premises for the further term;
- (2) gives notice to that effect to the Landlord not more than 6 months and not less than 3 months before the Term expires; and
- (3) has not breached an essential term of this Lease;

the Landlord must grant a lease of the Premises ("**Third Further Lease**") to the Tenant on the same terms and conditions as this Lease.

**21.2 Third Further Lease**

In the Further Lease, the reference schedule is varied as follows:

**Item 4 Term**

Three (3) years commencing on 1 July 2030 and terminating on 30 June 2033

**Item 5 Option to Renew**

Nil

**Item 6 Base Rent**

An amount to be agreed between the Landlord and the Tenant or, failing agreement 2 months before the Term expires, an amount to be determined by following the procedure set out in clause 4.4 as if the last day of the Term was a Market Review Date

**Item 7 Index Review Dates**

Not Applicable

**Item 8 Market Review Dates**

Not Applicable

**21.3 Omission of this Clause 21**

This clause 21 will be omitted from the Further Lease.

**21.4 Parties to Sign Further Lease**

The Landlord, the Tenant and the Guarantor (if any) must sign an instrument of amendment under section 67 of the *Land Title Act 1994* or a Further Lease within a reasonable time after service on the Landlord of a notice under clause 21.1(2).

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

**22. Protection of Option**

22.1 Prior to transferring its interest in the Leased Land or any part of it during the Term or any further term containing a right of renewal the Landlord must obtain a signed deed from the transferee containing covenants in favour of the Tenant that the transferee:

- (1) will be bound by any rights of renewal contained in this Lease;
- (2) will be bound by the terms of this Lease as landlord; and
- (3) will not transfer its interest in the Leased Land unless it obtains a similar deed from its transferee.

**23. Agricultural Improvements**

23.1 During the Term, the Tenant must carry out the improvements to the Land specified in Appendix "B".

23.2 Upon the expiration of the Term, the improvements belong to the Landlord absolutely but the Landlord must pay to the Tenant compensation for such improvements.

23.3 Such compensation is to be as stated or as determined in terms of Appendix "B".

23.4 If no amount or method of calculating compensation is stated in Appendix "B", then the compensation payable to the Tenant is \$1.00 and no more.

23.5 This agreement in this clause is made in conformity with Section 158(1)(b) of the *Property Law Act 1974*.

**24. Interpretation**

24.1 Construction

Reference to:

- (1) a person includes:
  - (a) a corporation and government body; and
  - (b) the legal representatives, successors and assigns of that person;
- (2) month or monthly means calendar month or calendar monthly; and
- (3) a right includes a remedy, authority or power.

24.2 Plurals

Reference to the singular includes the plural and the plural includes the singular.

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

24.3 Parties Bound Jointly and Individually

If two or more persons are named as Tenant or Guarantor, this Lease binds them jointly and each of them individually.

24.4 Severability

- (1) As far as possible all provisions of this Lease must be construed so as not to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable.
- (2) If anything in this Lease is unenforceable, illegal or void then it is severed and the rest of this Lease remains in force.
- (3) If any provision cannot be read down, that provision will be void and severable and the remaining provisions of this Lease will not be affected.

24.5 Entire Understanding

This Lease:

- (1) contains the entire agreement and understanding between the parties on everything connected with the subject matter of this Lease; and
- (2) supersedes any prior agreement or understanding on anything connected with that subject matter.

24.6 Headings

Headings are for convenience only and do not form part of this Lease or affect its interpretation.

24.7 Organisations

- (1) If any organisation ceases to exist, a reference to that organisation will be taken to be a reference to an organisation with similar objects to the original organisation nominated by the Landlord.
- (2) Reference to the president of an organisation will, in the absence of a president, be read as a reference to any person fulfilling the duties of a president.

24.8 Landlord's Consent

Unless otherwise stated, if the Landlord's consent or approval is required:

- (1) the Landlord must consider the request promptly and be reasonable in giving or refusing its consent or approval;
- (2) the Landlord may require the Tenant to comply with any reasonable conditions before giving its consent; and
- (3) it is not effective unless in writing.

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

**24.9** *Property Law Act*

The following sections of the *Property Law Act* 1974 do not apply to this Lease:

- (1) section 105 (pay rent and repair);
- (2) section 107 (landlord's right to enter, repair and take possession); and
- (3) section 109 (short form covenants).

**25. Governing Law and Jurisdiction**

25.1 The law of Queensland governs this Lease.

25.2 The parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Queensland and the Federal Court of Australia.

**26. Guarantee and Indemnity – deleted intentionally**

**Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145**

**APPENDIX "A"**

**PLANT AND MACHINERY**

All the right, title and interest of the Landlord in and to any plant and machinery presently on or about the Leased Land and used in or about the working thereof.

---



Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145

APPENDIX "B"

IMPROVEMENTS BY TENANT

COMPENSATION

PART 1

Drainage of Land	As determined by a Valuer appointed by the Lessee
Erection or enlargement of buildings	As determined by a Valuer appointed by the Lessee
Making of fences	As determined by a Valuer appointed by the Lessee
Formation of silos	As determined by a Valuer appointed by the Lessee
Making of water meadows or works of irrigation	As determined by a Valuer appointed by the Lessee
Making of dams for the conservation of water or wells	As determined by a Valuer appointed by the Lessee
Clearing of Land	As determined by a Valuer appointed by the Lessee

PART II

Liming of Land	As determined by a Valuer appointed by the Lessee
Manuring or fertilising of the Land	As determined by a Valuer appointed by the Lessee
Laying down pasture	As determined by a Valuer appointed by the Lessee
Making of plantations of bananas or pineapples	As determined by a Valuer appointed by the Lessee
Planting of sugar cane	As determined by a Valuer appointed by the Lessee
Planting of avocado trees in addition to or in replacement of avocado trees on the Land at the Commencement Date	As determined by a Valuer appointed by the Lessee

Title Reference 17692138, 13838066,15040218,18170236,50101200,  
17043217, 17043216, 50066142, 17703157 & 50066145

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REFERENCE SCHEDULE .....	4
1. Meaning of Terms .....	5
2. Condition Precedent .....	7
3. Term and Holding Over .....	7
4. Rent and Rent Reviews .....	7
5. Goods and Services Tax .....	10
6. Outgoings .....	11
7. Damage and Destruction .....	12
8. Use of the Premises .....	13
9. Crop Arrangements .....	15
10. Fences .....	15
11. Maintenance and Repair .....	16
12. Assignment and Subletting .....	17
13. Insurances and Indemnities .....	18
14. Work health & safety .....	19
15. Mortgagee's Consent .....	22
16. Default and Termination .....	22
17. Termination of Term .....	24
18. General .....	24
19. Option of Renewal .....	25
20. Option of Renewal .....	27
21. Option of Renewal .....	28
22. Protection of Option .....	29
23. Agricultural Improvements .....	29
24. Interpretation .....	29
25. Governing Law and Jurisdiction .....	31
26. Guarantee and Indemnity – deleted intentionally .....	31
APPENDIX "A" .....	32
APPENDIX "B" .....	33